RESOLUTION NO. 1998-93

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 98079 WITH MUNCIE RECLAMATION AND SUPPLY FOR THE FURNISHING OF SEVEN 0.1 CERTIFIED ENGINE REBUILD KITS FOR A TOTAL PRICE OF \$75,565.00, CAPITAL GRANT OH-90-X288 (\$60,452.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS REPRESENTING 80% OF THE TOTAL PRICE).

WHEREAS, the bid of Muncie Reclamation and Supply located at 3720 South Madison Street, Muncie, Indiana 47302 for the furnishing of seven 0.1 certified engine rebuild kits was received on July 21, 1998 for a total price of seventy-five thousand five hundred sixty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$75,565.00); and

WHEREAS, the bid of Muncie Reclamation was the sole bid received; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Muncie Reclamation and Supply to be a responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends the acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Muncie Reclamation and Supply for the furnishing of seven 0.1 certified engine rebuild kits at a price of seventy-five thousand five hundred sixty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$75,565.00) be and the same is hereby accepted as a responsive bid from a responsible bidder

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Muncie Reclamation and Supply for the furnishing of seven 0.1 certified engine rebuild kits.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-90-X288 (\$60,452.00 in Federal funds representing 80% of the total price), Line Item 11.12.40.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance of the contract to specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August 18, 1998	
		19 1
	_	
	_	/ President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer